## New Hampton Community School District New Hampton, Iowa Snow Removal Proposal

Contractor shall remove snow from all asphalt and gravel parking areas on the east and south sides of the High School, the driveway, parking area to the west and north of driveway, and loading dock area on the north side of the High School, and parking area to the north of the CWC building. (Note: Custodians will remove snow at the Middle School.) The contractor shall take care to remove as much snow as possible next to the High School building and the retaining wall located just east of the High School. Contractor will need to take precautions to prevent the removal of road rock from the graveled portion of the parking lot. Contractor will be responsible to clean any road rock that is pushed into the grassy areas around the gravel parking lot.

It will be the responsibility of the Contractor to check weather conditions and remove snow whenever 1" or more of accumulation is on the parking lot. The asphalt parking lot of the Chickasaw Wellness Center needs to be cleared by 4:30 AM. The asphalt parking lot on the east and south side of the High School should be cleared by 6:00 AM for early morning practice. The gravel portion of the parking lot just south of the asphalt needs to be cleared by 7:00 AM.

The District reserves the right to call in the Contractor whenever additional snow removal is required, or if blowing and drifting snow requires additional removal. Generally, this would occur if snow developed during the day, and there was an activity (basketball game, wrestling meet, etc.) scheduled that evening, or for an activity scheduled during a weekend. District requests that Contractor be available within 1 hour of a call made to a phone number designated by the contractor to remove snow.

The District reserves the right to ask the Contractor to quit removing snow if school is canceled for the day, and the forecast is such that additional accumulation is likely to occur. Contractor and District would then work out a schedule to have the snow removed in time for classes to begin the next day.

Contractor will invoice District for all services performed at the hourly rate quoted. All invoices received by the 1st day of the month will be paid at the regularly scheduled school board meeting (Third Monday) for that month.

Contractor shall haul snow away from site (both High School and/or Elementary/Middle School) only after approval from the Superintendent or Purchasing Manager of the District.

This proposal may be canceled or annulled by the New Hampton Community School District Board of Education in whole or in part by written notice of default to the contractor upon non-performance or violation of contract terms.

The District is adding a new wing to the west of the High School building. Contractor and the District will work together in developing plans for snow removal with the input of the trades that will be on site during the winter. There may be a need to alter snow removal times and areas as necessary to accommodate student and staff parking. The contractor and District will need to develop plans for an area to push the snow piles.

4 wheel pickup with snow blade	
End loader	
Dump truck and end loader	
Width of Snow Blade (7 or 8 foot, ETC.)	
Contractor Name (Print)	
Signature of Contractor	
Date	
Telephone	

Contractor rates per hour are as follows:

This proposal shall remain in effect from the date signed through June 30, 2018.

Please return by 4:00 P.M. Wednesday, November 15, 2017 to the Superintendent's office located at 710 West Main Street, New Hampton IA 50659.

If you have any questions please call Bob Ayers at 641-394-2134 any time between 7:30 AM and 4:00 PM Monday - Friday.

Contractor rates per hour are as follows:	H A
4 wheel pickup with snow blade	# 70 ————————————————————————————————————
End loader	#105
Dump truck and end loader	#190
Width of Snow Blade (7 or 8 foot, ETC.)	8.5′
Contractor Name (Print)	Lente Excausting Lente
Signature of Contractor	Am Though
Date	11/13/17
Telephone	641-330-6115

This proposal shall remain in effect from the date signed through June 30, 2018.

Please return by 4:00 P.M. Wednesday, November 15, 2017 to the Superintendent's office located at 710 West Main Street, New Hampton IA 50659.

If you have any questions please call Bob Ayers at 641-394-2134 any time between 7:30 AM and 4:00 PM Monday - Friday.

Contractor rates per hour are as follows:

4 wheel pickup with snow blade 75,00 per hr

End loader 125 per hr

Dump truck and end loader 220 psr hr

Width of Snow Blade (7 or 8 foot, ETC.) 9FStraget 2-8K Upleus 8FStraget

Contractor Name (Print) Strve 5m; 7L

Signature of Contractor

Telephone 64/-330-8080

This proposal shall remain in effect from the date signed through June 30, 2018.

Please return by 4:00 P.M. Wednesday, November 15, 2017 to the Superintendent's office located at 710 West Main Street, New Hampton IA 50659.

If you have any questions please call Bob Ayers at 641-394-2134 any time between 7:30 AM and 4:00 PM Monday - Friday.